
സ.ഉ.(സാധാ) നം.249/2025/POWER       Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 15-12-
2025

    Read 1 G.O(Rt)No.134/2025/POWER dated 13/07/2025
 2 G.O(Rt) No.166/2025/POWER dated 18/08/2025

 3 Letter No.EMC/168/2025-CCA(FIN) dated 10/10/2025 from
the Director, Energy Management Centre (EMC)

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

 

Abstract
Power Department-Energy Management Centre-Release of Plan Funds
of Rs. 39.79 lakh (Rupees Thirty Nine Lakhs and Seventy Nine
Thousand only)  in respect of Small Hydro Power Development and
Hydro Kinetic Power Project for the year 2025-26-Sanction accorded-
Orders issued.

POWER(A) DEPARTMENT

 
 
 
 
 
 

   
ORDER

 
  
       In the current year's budget an amount of Rs.200 lakhs has been
earmarked  to Energy Management Centre (EMC) under the head of
account "2801-80-004-99-00-00-0-P-V". Subsequently vide G.O read
as 2nd paper above, Government have accorded administrative
sanction for the implementation of   Small Hydro Power Development
and Hydro Kinetic Power Project for an amount of Rs.169.79
lakhs.Further vide G.O read as 1st paper above, Government released
the resumed fund of Rs.30.21 lakhs under the head of account "2801-
80-004-99-00-00-0-P-V" from the previous financial year (2024-2025)
to the current year, which has been fully utilized by EMC.
              2) The Director, EMC vide letter read as 3rd paper above has
requested to release an amount of Rs.84.89 Lakhs (Rupees Eighty Four
Lakhs and Eighty Nine Thousand Only) from the plan fund under the
head of account  "2801-80-004-99-00-00-0-P-V" Small Hydro Power
Development and Hydro Kinetic Power Project.
               3) Government have examined the matter in detail and are
pleased to accord sanction for releasing an amount of  Rs. 39.79 Lakh

PWR-A1/98/2025-POWER സ.ഉ.(സാധാ) നം.249/2025/POWER



(Rupees Thirty Nine Lakhs and Seventy Nine Thousand only) from the
plan fund under the head of account  "2801-80-004-99-00-00-0-P-V"
Small Hydro Power Development and Hydro Kinetic Power Project for
the year 2025-26 subject to the conditions specified below:

1.The amount released shall be transfer credited to PSTSB account in
compliance of GO(P)62/2018/Fin dated 16/4/2018.

2.The instructions in Circular No.84/2008/fin dated 09/12/08, Circular
No.8/2018/fin dated 30/01/2018 & G.O(Ms) No.93/2020/Fin dated
11.09.2020 shall be scrupulously followed.

3.The Director Energy Management Centre shall furnish duly
authenticated detailed component wise statement of expenditure and
Utilization Certificate as per instructions in GO.(Ms)No.4/2020/Fin
dated 09/01/2020.

4.If there is un-utilized amount at the end of this financial year that
should be refunded to the Government during the financial year itself.

(By order of the Governor)
െക.മേനാജ് �മാർ
േജായി�് െസ��റി

 
To: 
        The Director, Energy Management Centre,Thiruvananthapuram
        The Principal Accountant General
        (Audit),Kerala,Thiruvananthapuram
        The Accountant General (A&E),Kerala,Thiruvananthapuram
        The District Treasury Officer,Thiruvananthapuram
        The Finance Department (Vide UO(F) No.3329852/PU             
        C1/286/2025-FIN dated  25/11/2025) 
        The Information and Public Relations (Web& New Media) 
        Department
        Stock File / Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer
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